

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19-1228

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

DANTREON LEVON NEWMAN,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY FARRELL, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

TIMOTHY M. HAU
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
tim.hau@ag.iowa.gov

JOHN SARCONI
Polk County Attorney

JUSTIN ALLEN
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 4

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

**I. Newman has no right of appeal from his guilty plea.
This Court should dismiss the appeal. 6**

**II. Newman cannot litigate a claim of ineffective
assistance of counsel at this time. Newman’s claim cannot
prevail on the present record. 7**

**III. The district court’s failure to order a competency
evaluation was not error. 12**

CONCLUSION14

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960).....	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	9

State Cases

<i>Alcala v. Marriot Int’l, Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 669 (Iowa 2016)	9
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 479 N.W.2d 265 (Iowa 1991)	13
<i>State v. Einfeldt</i> , 914 N.W.2d 773 (Iowa 2018)	12
<i>State v. Heuer</i> , No. 15–2031, 2016 WL 6270124 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 26, 2016).....	12
<i>State v. Hildebrant</i> , 405 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 1987)	9
<i>State v. Lucas</i> , 323 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 1982).....	12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Lyman</i> , 776 N.W.2d 865 (Iowa 2010).....	9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Macke</i> , 933 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2019).....	7
<i>State v. McKettrick</i> , 480 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa 1992)	9
<i>State v. Ondayog</i> , 722 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2006)	8
<i>State v. Pederson</i> , 309 N.W.2d 490 (Iowa 1981)	10
<i>State v. Rieflin</i> , 558 N.W.2d 149 (Iowa 1996)	10, 11
<i>State v. Straw</i> , 709 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2006).....	9

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 814.7.....	7, 8
Iowa Code § 812.3(1)	12
Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a)(3)	6, 7
Iowa Code § 814.6.....	7
